

October 30, 2019

Mr. Bradford Billings State of New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 1220 South St Francis Drive Santa Fe, NM 87505

RE: 1RP-3066 South Eunice Seven Rivers Queen Unit 428

Mr. Billings,

In compliance with 19.15.29.15(B) NMAC and the agreement submitted by Apache Corporation on November 8, 2018, Apache Corporation is submitting information related to closure for the release occurring June 18, 2010. Apache is respectfully submitting the closure report based on occurring in 2019 that demonstrate the site meeting the requirements of the agency. Unless further information is requested by NMOCD, Apache Corporation considers this release closed.

If there are any questions, please feel free to contact me by telephone at 432-818-1615 or by e-mail at David.Feather@ApacheCorp.com.

Sincerely,

David Feather

Environmental Supervisor

Apache Corporation - Permian Basin Region

Attachment: Closure Report Dated October 24, 2019



Bruce Baker

South Eunice Seven Rivers Queen Unit #428 Closure Report

API NO. 30-025-09017

1RP-06-14-3066

Release Date: 06/18/2010

U/L M, Section 24, Township 22S, Range 36E

Lea County, NM

10/24/19

Prepared By:

Hungry Horse, LLC

4024 Plains Hwy

Lovington, NM 88260

October 24, 2019

New Mexico Energy, Minerals, & Natural Resources
Oil Conservation Division, Environmental Bureau – District I
1625 N. French Dr.
Hobbs, NM 88240-9273

RE: TERMINATION REQUEST

Apache Corporation – South Eunice Seven Rivers Queen Unit #428
U/L M, Section 24, Township 22S, Range 36E

API No. 30-025-09017

To Whom it May Concern,

Apache Corporation has retained Hungry Horse, LLC to address the potential environmental concerns at the site referenced above.

Background and Previous Work

The site had an accidental discharge of produced water associated with the SESRQU #428 (South Eunice Seven Rivers Queen Unit #428) on June 18th, 2010. It was determined that external corrosion was found on the 1 ½" cement lined pipe that was buried. When the release surfaced, approximately 50bbls of produced water was released with recovering 30bbls of produced water. The saturated soil was immediately excavated and hauled to Sundance Services. The Initial C-141 (Release Notification and Corrective Action) was submitted on July 18th, 2010. Apache Corporation contacted Larry Johnson with the NMOCD on June 18th at approximately 4:15pm.

On July 10th of 2010, Apache personnel conducted final sampling of the release area and submitted to Cardinal Laboratories. Initial samples were collected and field tested. Once the excavation was completed, final samples were confirmed by lab analysis to be under the NMOCD Rules and Regulations. Site was backfilled with clean soil and reseeded. Attached you will find a site map dated back to August of 2011. The release point was south of the well pad for the SESRQU #428 in the pasture, a road was constructed to get to the release point for haul-off access. The contaminated soil was excavated and hauled to Sundance Services. Backfill from Strain Ranch was brought in for backfilling of the site.

The closure sample data obtained at the time of the excavation was only tested for chloride impacted soil and was confirmed by Cardinal Laboratories and are as follows:

2010 Sample	Data		

Sample ID	Chlorides
SP1	16
SP2	16
SP3	<16
SP4	112
SP5	96

Groundwater Information

According to the New Mexico Office of the State Engineer, the ground water depth at this site ranges from 22'bgs to 55'bgs. Below you will find the ground water information for the site listed herein:

CP00776 POD1: 1922' from site and no ground water was notated

E03808 POD1: 2433' from site with 55'dgw

CP00609: 2461' from site at 22'dgw

Hungry Horse used the depth of ground water found above as the basis of the Closure Criteria for Soils impacted by a release and is listed below for the new rule dated August 14th, 2018. The site was delineated using the new criteria. Below you will find the closure criteria for the South Eunice Seven Rivers Unit #428:

Closure for Soils Impacted by a Release			
Depth	Constituent	Method	Limit
51' to 100'	Chloride	EPA 300.00 or SM4500 CL B	10,000 mg/kg
	TPH (GRO, DRO, MRO)	EPA SW-846 Method 8015M	2,500 mg/kg
	GRO+DRO	EPA SW-846 Method 8015M	1,000 mg/kg
	ВТЕХ	EPA SW-846 Method 8021B or 8260B	50 mg/kg
	Benzene	EPA SW-846 Method 8021B or 8260B	10 mg/kg

Based on the condition of the site, it was determined that the site had been remediated in 2010, with that being said further delineation took place to confirm prior remediation.

Delineation

At this time Hungry Horse staff began taking samples on September 6th, 2019. The horizontal soil samples were not tested in the field but delivered immediately to Cardinal Laboratories for analysis. The previously impacted area had sufficient vegetation. The site was delineated by use of hand auger to keep from disturbing the previously seeded area. The impacted area was sampled using 1' intervals and footages were alternated between chloride only every other foot to chloride, BTEX, and TPH. Below you will find the lab analysis confirmed by Cardinal Lab:

Sample ID	Footage	BTEX	CHLORIDE	TPH
CENTER SP1	1'	<0.300	<16	<10
CENTER SP1	21		32	
WEST SP1	1'	<0.300	32	<10
WEST SP1	21		928	
WEST SP1	31	<0.300	1330	<10
WEST SP1	4'		1140	
WEST SP1	5'	<0.300	1070	<10
NORTH SP1	1'	<0.300	32	<10

NORTH SP1	2'		48	
EAST SP1	1'	<0.300	<16	<10
EAST SP1	2'		<16	
EAST SP1	3'	<0.300	<32	<10
EAST SP1	4'		80	
EAST SP1	5'	<0.300	432	<10
SOUTH SP1	1'	<0.300	16	<10

Conclusion

Based on the previous delineation and remediation conducted in 2010 and the further delineation in 2019, along with sufficient vegetation Apache Corporation respectfully requests closure of the regulatory file for this site. This will include a variance for the west sample point area due to the concentrations being over 1000 mg/kg below 4'bgs.

Apache Corporation appreciates the opportunity to work with you on this project. Please Call Bruce Baker at 432-631-6982 if you have any questions or concerns.

Sincerely,

Environmental Office Manager

Hungry Horse, LLC. 4024 Plains Highway Lovington, NM 88260 Cell (575) 441-4374

tjennings@hungry-horse.com

Attachments:

Initial C-141
Historical/Present Site Map
Groundwater Information
Historical Lab Analysis
Current Sample Data
Current Lab Analysis



AE Order Number Banner

Report Description

This report shows an AE Order Number in Barcode format for purposes of scanning. The Barcode format is Code 39.



App Number: pJXK1606056300

1RP -

2/29/2016

District 1
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240

D State of New Mexico Energy Minerals and Natural Resources

Form C-141 Revised October 10, 2003

District III

1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410

District IV

1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Robbs, NM 87405

E

1301 W. Grand Avenue, Artesia, NM 87410

Bistrict IV

1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505

Oil Conservation Division 1220 South St. Francis Dr. Santa Fe, NM 87505 Submit 2 Copies to appropriate District Office in accordance with Rule 116 on back side of form

Santa Fe, NM 8/505												
Release Notification and Corrective Action												
OPERATOR Initial Report Final Rep					Final Repor							
			Contact Na	stalie Gladden								
		49, Eunice N		1		Telephone N	No. 575-390-418	36	·			
				Queen Unit #42	28		e Injection we					
Surface Ow	ner Deck	Estate		Mineral C)wner	State of NA	1		Lease N	lo. 30-025	-0901	7 = -
						N OF REI						
Unit Letter	Section	Township	Range	Feet from the		VSouth Line	Feet from the	East/\	West Line	County		
	24	22S	36E	467'	FNL		467'	FWL		Lea		
М	Z4	223			LINE			LWL		Lea		
			La	titude		Longitud	e					
				NAT	URE	OF RELI	EASE					
Type of Relea							Release 50			ecovered 3		
Source of Re	lease Inject	tion line leak					lour of Occurrenc	е		Hour of Dis	covery	7
		2* 0				06/18/2010			06/18/201	0 302pm		
Was Immedia	ate Notice (Yes [No Not R	equired	If YES, To Larry John						
By Whom? N	latalie Glad	lden			•	Date and Hour 06/18/2010 415pm						
Was a Water							lume Impacting t		ercourse.			
			Yes 🗵] No								
If a Watercou	If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.* WATER 9 120											
Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.*												
							pprox 50bbls of p	roduce	i water and	recovering a	ірргох	30bbls of
fluid. Immediately the saturated soil was excavated and hauled to Sundance Services.												
		and Cleanup A			the NA	AOCD Rules a	nd Regulations to	closur				
Containmate	a 2011 M111 0	c cxcavmed a	ng remedi	ated according to	HIC IVI	NOCD Ruics a	na regulations to	CIOSUIT				
I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and												
							nd perform correc					
							arked as "Final R					
							on that pose a thr					
or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other												
federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations. OIL CONSERNATION DIVISION												
/	\bigcap .	/	70	0.4			OIL CON	N. A.	DC D		TAN	AA
Signature:	_bst	alee (-10	oble			J	ser/	Sond	-	A	KV.
Deinted Marse	a. Natalia	Gladden	<u>ــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــ</u>			Approved by	District Supervis	or: En	vironmen	nal Specia	alist	0
Printed Name	. Ivalatic (JIGUUUI						T				
Title: EHS E	nvironmen	tal Tech				Approval Dat	e: 08104110		Expiration l	Date: vole	4/10	

Conditions of Approval: SUGNIT FIMAL

C-141 BY 10104/10

Attached [

IRP-06-14-3666

E-mail Address: natalie.gladden@apachecorp.com

Date: 07/18/2010 Phone: 575-390-4186

* Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary

Form C-141 Page 3

State of New Mexico Oil Conservation Division

Incident ID	
District RP	
Facility ID	
Application ID	

Site Assessment/Characterization

This information must be provided to the appropriate district office no later than 90 days after the release discovery date.

55 (ft bgs)				
Yes No				
☐ Yes ☑ No				
Yes No				
Yes No				
Yes No				
ical extents of soil				
Characterization Report Checklist: Each of the following items must be included in the report. Scaled site map showing impacted area, surface features, subsurface features, delineation points, and monitoring wells. Field data Data table of soil contaminant concentration data Depth to water determination Determination of water sources and significant watercourses within ½-mile of the lateral extents of the release Boring or excavation logs Photographs including date and GIS information Topographic/Aerial maps Laboratory data including chain of custody				
i				

If the site characterization report does not include completed efforts at remediation of the release, the report must include a proposed remediation plan. That plan must include the estimated volume of material to be remediated, the proposed remediation technique, proposed sampling plan and methods, anticipated timelines for beginning and completing the remediation. The closure criteria for a release are contained in Table 1 of 19.15.29.12 NMAC, however, use of the table is modified by site- and release-specific parameters.

Form C-141 Page 4

State of New Mexico Oil Conservation Division

Incident ID	
District RP	
Facility ID	
Application ID	

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release no public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a the addition, OCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of and/or regulations.	OCD does not relieve the operator of liability should their operations have
Printed Name: Bruce Baker Signature: Bruce Baky	Title: Environmental Tech. SR Date: 10-30-19
email: larry, baker@apachecorp.com	Telephone: 432-631-6982
Received by:	Date:

Form C-141 Page 6

State of New Mexico Oil Conservation Division

1RP-3066

Closure

The responsible party must attach information demonstrating they have complied with all applicable closure requirements and any conditions or directives of the OCD. This demonstration should be in the form of a comprehensive report (electronic submittals in .pdf format are preferred) including a scaled site map, sampling diagrams, relevant field notes, photographs of any excavation prior to backfilling, laboratory data including chain of custody documents of final sampling, and a narrative of the remedial activities. Refer to 19.15.29.12 NMAC.

Closure Report Attachment Checklist: Each of the following items must be included in the closure report.				
A scaled site and sampling diagram as described in 19.15.29.11 NMAC				
Photographs of the remediated site prior to backfill or photos of the liner integrity if applicable (Note: appropriate OCD District office must be notified 2 days prior to liner inspection)				
Laboratory analyses of final sampling (Note: appropriate OI	OC District office must be notified 2 days prior to final sampling)			
Description of remediation activities	, a passe of anim sampling)			
may endanger public health or the environment. The acceptance of should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and rehuman health or the environment. In addition, OCD acceptance of compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws and/or regular restore, reclaim, and re-vegetate the impacted surface area to the caccordance with 19.15.29.13 NMAC including notification to the	lations. The responsible party acknowledges they must substantially onditions that existed prior to the release or their final land use in OCD when reclamation and re-vegetation are complete.			
Printed Name: Bruce BAKen	Title: Environmental Tech. Se			
Signature: Bruce Baker	Date: 10-30-19			
Printed Name: Bruce Baken Signature: Bruce Baken email: larry. baker Capache corp.com	Telephone: 432 - 631 - 6982			
OCD Only				
Received by: Cristina Eads	Date: 12/20/2019			
Closure approval by the OCD does not relieve the responsible party of liability should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that poses a threat to groundwater, surface water, human health, or the environment nor does not relieve the responsible party of compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations.				
Closure Approved by: Denied	Date: 01/10/2020			
Printed Name: Cristina Eads	Title: Environmental Specialist			







New Mexico Office of the State Engineer **Point of Diversion Summary**

(quarters are 1=NW 2=NE 3=SW 4=SE)

(quarters are smallest to largest)

(NAD83 UTM in meters)

Well Tag

POD Number

Q64 Q16 Q4 Sec Tws Rng

4 22 22S 36E

664451 3583098*



Driller License:

208

6.63

CP 00609

Driller Company: VAN NOY, W.L.

Driller Name:

VAN NOY, W.L.

Drill Start Date: 06/06/1980

Drill Finish Date:

06/28/1980

Plug Date:

Shallow

Log File Date:

07/01/1980

PCW Rcv Date:

Source:

Pump Type: Casing Size: Pipe Discharge Size:

Depth Well:

199 feet

Depth Water:

Estimated Yield:

22 feet

Water Bearing Stratifications:

Top Bottom Description

Sandstone/Gravel/Conglomerate

Casing Perforations:

Top Bottom

175

199



New Mexico Office of the State Engineer **Point of Diversion Summary**

(quarters are 1=NW 2=NE 3=SW 4=SE)

(quarters are smallest to largest)

(NAD83 UTM in meters)

Well Tag

POD Number

E 03808 POD1

Q64 Q16 Q4 Sec Tws Rng

X

666105 3580686

Driller License:

539

Driller Company: GARCIA BROTHERS DRILLING CO., LLC

Driller Name:

GARCIA, RAYMOND

Drill Start Date: 04/27/1983

Drill Finish Date:

04/27/1983

Plug Date:

Log File Date:

PCW Rcv Date:

Source:

Shallow

Pump Type:

05/03/1983

Pipe Discharge Size:

Estimated Yield: 35 GPM

Casing Size:

5.00

Depth Well:

125 feet

Depth Water:

55 feet

Water Bearing Stratifications:

Description Top Bottom

55 Limestone/Dolomite/Chalk

Casing Perforations:

Top Bottom

30 105

50 125



August 09, 2010

NATALIE GLADDEN

APACHE - EUNICE

P. O. BOX 1849

EUNICE, NM 88231

RE: SRQU #428

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 07/30/10 17:08.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP for:

Method SW-846 8021 Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, and Total Xylenes

Method SW-846 8260

Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, and Total Xylenes

Method TX 1005

Total Petroleum Hydorcarbons

Certificate number T104704398-08-TX. Accreditation applies to solid and chemical materials and non-potable water matrices.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2

Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)

Method EPA 524.2

Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)

Method EPA 524.4

Regulated VOCs (V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

Celey D. Keine



APACHE - EUNICE NATALIE GLADDEN P. O. BOX 1849 EUNICE NM, 88231 Fax To: 394-2425

Received:

07/30/2010

Reported:

08/09/2010

Project Name:

SRQU #428

Project Number: Project Location: NOT GIVEN SRQU #428 Sampling Date:

ng Date: 01

07/10/2010

Sampling Type:

Soli

Sampling Condition:

** (See Notes)

Sample Received By:

Jodi Henson

Sample ID: SP1 (H020497-01)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B	mg	/kg	Analyzed By: HM						
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPO	Qualifier
Chloride	16.0	16.0	08/04/2010	ND	432	108	400	3,64	
Sample ID; SP2 (H020497-02)									
Chloride, SM4500CI-8	mg	/kg	Analyzed By: HM				<u> </u>		
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Chlorida	16.0	16.0	08/04/2010	ND	432	108	400	3.64	
Sample ID: SP3 (H020497-03)									
Chloride, SM4500CI-B	mg	/kg	Analyze	d By: HM					<u> </u>
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	88	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Chloride	<16.0	16.0	08/04/2010	ND	432	108	400	3.64	
Sample ID: SP4 (H020497-04)									
Chloride, SM4500CI+B	ent)	/kg	Analyze	d By: HM			-		
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Chloride	112	16.0	08/04/2010	ND	432	108	400	3.64	
Sample ID: SP5 (H020497-05)									
Chloride, SM4500CI-B	ញ	/kg	Analyze	d By: HM					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPO	Qualifier
PLANT.									

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE MITTS: Liability and Distriction. Curdinate behalfy and disert's tendence remark for any entering whether bessed in contract or tent, shall be fermind in this empirical part by clear to management at all the contract or tent, and the contract or tent, and the contract or tent, and the contract or contract or tent, and the contract or contract or

Celey D. Keine





Notes and Definitions

ND	Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
RPD	Relative Percent Difference
••	Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below,
***	Insufficient time to reach temperature.
	Chloride by 5H4500Cl-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C
	Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE FOTTE: Underly and Disnaps. Cardwally labeling and clearly andicates and clearly in clearly in clearly in an expense and any other case whitespeep and to the depression of the applicate control. In no event that Cardwall is listen for necessarily of a complete, and an expension of the applicate control. In no event that Cardwall is listen for received or consequences of the applicate control.

In the control of the applicate control of the application of the applicate control. In the cardwall cardwall is listen for received or consequences of the applicate control.

In the cardwall of the document voluments, and it was a fine of the application of the application

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Celey D. Kune

Page 3 of 4

ARDINAL LABORATORIES 101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240 (675) 393-2328 FAX (676) 393-2478

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

Company Name		e						A	Щ	TO	-	ANALYSIS REQUEST					71						
Project Manage	Latale Cla	dct	0			ρ.(), 18;							П	Т	T	Т			<u> </u>		7	
Address:						Co	rg-i	ny:								1	1	I	1				
Gily:	Stale:	Zlp:				Ab	n:									1	1					,	
Phone #:	Fax f;					Ad	dree	4.						ı			1	i					
Project #:	Project Owner	:				CH	y:							ı		1		l		ĺ			
Project Name:		·				State: Zip:					ı	l	1	1	1								
Project Location	: 500c1 #420					Phone #;					ı	i	1	1	1	1							
Sampler Name:						Fe								ı	1		1		{ ;				
FOR LAB LISE CILLY			Ţ	MAT	PLIX	_	1	Sen	V.	BANPL	ING	1		ı	ı		1	1					
Lab i.D.	Sample I.D.	COPAS OR ICIOAP	GROUNDWATER	WASTEWATER SOIL	SULDGE	OTHER	ACIDIBASE.	10E / 000.	S C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C	DATE	TIME	C # C											
120497-1	SP1	1-1	Ť		-			7	7	10	2.55	7		Т	1								
2	2									7	7	X											
3	3	\prod								7		\Box											
4	4	Ш	- -	$\square ($	_ļ_		╚	_[_	_ _	<u> </u>			L				<u> </u>			<u> </u>			
5	_5	나	_ _	114	_ _	L	Ш	\bot	1	_{_		1	_	<u> </u>	┺		 	<u> </u>		<u> </u>			
		니	4-				Ц	4	-		ļ	ļ		Ļ.,	4_	1	↓	 	ļ				
		H	- -	+	4	L	H	4	- -			! —	_	_			ļ	-	-	ļ	ļ		
		-	- -	 		Ļ			╬			 	_	╁—	-	╁	-	 -	 -	<u> </u>			<u> </u>
		╂╼╂	╬	┾╌┼╾┤		-	-		- -		 			-	┨—		┨──	├		-		-	
PLANTE . A	Demigrat Commercia/Dy and chart a conjunt research by only	 	4.			4-		بالبد	. _	جا الحر اس	De plants by the				_	-				1			
	ر المراد المستحدث المستحدث المالة بين أمن المستحدد المست	Pint same Sant same	ri anna Mala San			741	وسيا ت وسيا ت	-	= 17 cm	يده مشد مده الاجاد بار ادا	pidina of the agel Of Antonial Spirit												
Religioushed By	the date of an entries in a transmit provider and a comparation to the contract of the contrac	Rec	ived	By:	-	=	27	r es	***		Phone Re	sul:	D Y) Na	Add	Phone	a :					
		1									Phone Re Fai Resu REMARK	it.	bγ	b4	Ho Ho	Add	Fas #						
Reling stated By	ichoode 5:00	!										-											
	Time:	Reci	20	li.	#	el	W	10	K	_		رح	170	:u` (
Delivered By: (Circle One) Sample Cond			Condit	lan	-	CHE	X20	BY.]														
Sampler - UPS	Sampler - UPS - Bus - Other: 25 Cool Inter				P.	1		0	₩	7													
FORM-0		Cordi	- اهما	ddnol =			ul c	7	an I	Plassa	Z Pas weitten	char	tee M	676	185.54	7.0							
Revision 10 † Cardinal cannol acce				E	1	2	6	gen. I	- 10000	Page 4 of 4													

Apache Corporation: SESRU #428

Release Date: 06/18/2010

2040	Sample	Date
17010	Sample	uata
LEVIN	Jailibic	Dutu

MINERAL SECTION SECURITY OF SECURITY	
Sample ID	Chlorides
SP1	16
SP2	16
SP3	<16
SP4	112
SP5	96

2019 Sample Data

Sample ID	FT	BTEX	CHLORIDE	TPH
CENTER SP1	1'	<0.300	<16	<10
CENTER SP1	2'		32	
	The statement of the state	COOK AND STREET	18 7 13 - 87 7 9	V 10 P
WEST SP1	1'	<0.300	32	<10
WEST SP1	2'		928	
WEST SP1	3'	<0.300	1330	<10
WEST SP1	4'		1140	
WEST SP1	5'	<0.300	1070	<10
NORTH SP1	1'	<0.300	32	<10
NORTH SP1	2'		48	
EL STREET, -	The meeting	- Challes are an	- O	141 44 77
EAST SP1	1'	<0.300	<16	<10
EAST SP1	2'		<16	
EAST SP1	3'	<0.300	<32	<10
EAST SP1	4'		80	
EAST SP1	5'	<0.300	432	<10
Security of the second security of the second secon	Constitution of the state of the	any period and expenses of the end	-966-940 av batti Cest -964	tending automore
SOUTH SP1	1'	<0.300	16	<10



September 13, 2019

BRUCE BAKER

APACHE CORP - HOBBS

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.

HOBBS, NM 88240

RE: SEVEN RIVERS QUEEN #428

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 09/10/19 12:15.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-18-11. Accreditation applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at www.tceq.texas.gov/field/ga/lab accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2

Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)

Method EPA 524.2

Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)

Method EPA 524.4

Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

Celeg L. Keine

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager



APACHE CORP - HOBBS BRUCE BAKER 2350 W. MARLAND BLVD. HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To:

(575) 393-2432

Received:

09/10/2019

Reported:

09/13/2019

Project Name:

SEVEN RIVERS QUEEN #428

Project Number: Project Location: NONE GIVEN

NOT GIVEN

Sampling Date:

09/06/2019

Soil

Sampling Type:

2011

Sampling Condition: Sample Received By: Cool & Intact

Tamara Oldaker

Sample ID: CENTER SP - 1' (H903116-01)

BTEX 8021B	mg/	kg	Analyze	d By: CK					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	8\$	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Benzene*	<0.050	0.050	09/12/2019	ND	2.15	107	2.00	3.80	
Toluene*	<0.050	0.050	09/12/2019	ND	1.88	93.8	2.00	3.15	
Ethylbenzene*	<0.050	0.050	09/12/2019	ND	1.88	94.1	2.00	3.58	
Total Xylenes*	< 0.150	0.150	09/12/2019	ND	5.72	95.4	6.00	3.47	
Total BTEX	<0.300	0.300	09/12/2019	ND					
Surrogate: 4-Bromostuorobenzene (PIE	95.7	% 73.3-12	9						
Chloride, SM4500Cl-B	mg,	/kg	Analyze			<u>.</u> .			
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Chloride	<16.0	16.0	09/11/2019	ND	416	104	400	0.00	
TPH 8015M	mg.	/kg	Analyze	d By: MS					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
GRO C6-C10*	<10.0	10.0	09/11/2019	ND	214	107	200	1.48	
DRO >C10-C28*	<10.0	10.0	09/11/2019	ND	215	108	200	2.86	
EXT DRO >C28-C36	<10.0	10.0	09/11/2019	ND					
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane	83.5	% 41-14.	2						
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane	89.2	% 37.6-1-	17						

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's bability and cherit's e-clusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by cherit for analysies. All claims, including those for negligence and any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waved unless made in whong and raceved by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for inoderical or consequential damages, including, without impation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by claim, its subsidianes, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whighler such claims based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laborationes.

Colegi Arena



PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS BRUCE BAKER 2350 W. MARLAND BLVD. HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To:

(575) 393-2432

Received:

09/10/2019

Reported:

09/13/2019

Project Name:

SEVEN RIVERS QUEEN #428

Project Number: Project Location: NONE GIVEN

Sampling Date:

09/06/2019

Sampling Type: Soil

Sampling Condition: Sample Received By: Cool & Intact

Tamara Oldaker

Sample ID: CENTER SP - 2' (H903116-02)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B	mg,	/kg	Analyzed	1 By: AC					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Chloride	32.0	16.0	09/11/2019	ND	416	104	400	0.00	

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's babliny and client's exclusive remedy for any claim ansing, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analytes. All claims, including those for negligence and any other cause whatscever shall be deemed warved unless made in writing and received by Cardinal webin therty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for inoderital or consequencial damages, including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by clerit, its aubsidiances, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laborationes.

Colory Lations

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 3 of 19



APACHE CORP - HOBBS BRUCE BAKER 2350 W. MARLAND BLVD. HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To:

41-142

37.6-147

83.8%

89.8 %

(575) 393-2432

Received:

09/10/2019

Reported: Project Name: 09/13/2019

SEVEN RIVERS QUEEN #428

Project Number: Project Location: NONE GIVEN

NOT GIVEN

Sampling Date:

09/06/2019

Sampling Type: Soil

Sampling Condition: Sample Received By: Cool & Intact Tamara Oldaker

Sample ID: WEST SP - 1' (H903116-03)

BTEX 80218	mg/l	kg	Analyze			<u> </u>	_		
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Benzene*	<0.050	0.050	09/12/2019	ND	2.15	107	2.00	3.80	
Toluene*	<0.050	0.050	09/12/2019	ND	1.88	93.8	2.00	3.15	
Ethylbenzene*	<0.050	0.050	09/12/2019	ND	1.88	94.1	2.00	3.58	
Total Xylenes*	<0.150	0.150	09/12/2019	ND	5.72	95.4	6.00	3.47	
Total BTEX	<0.300	0.300	09/12/2019	ND					
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIE	96.19	6 73.3-12	9						
Chloride, SM4500Cl-B	mg/	kg	Analyze	d By: AC			<u> </u>		
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	85	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Chloride	32.0	16.0	09/11/2019	ND	416	104	400	0.00	
TPH 8015M	mg/	kg	Analyze	d By: MS					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
GRO C6-C10*	<10.0	10.0	09/12/2019	ND	214	107	200	1.48	
DRO >C10-C28*	<10.0	10.0	09/12/2019	ND	215	108	200	2.86	
EXT DRO >C28-C36		10.0	09/12/2019	ND					

Cardinal Laboratories

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liabelity and Damages. Cardnar's liability and client's evidusive remedy for any claim ansing, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed viewed unless made in writing and received by Cardnais within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardnai be liable for incidental or consequential damages, including, without limitation, business interruptions, total of use, or loss of profits incurred by clernt, its subsidiances, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardnais, regardless of whether such claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardnais Laborationes.

Colony L. trans



PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS BRUCE BAKER

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD. HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To:

(575) 393-2432

Received:

09/10/2019

Reported: Project Name: 09/13/2019 **SEVEN RIVERS QUEEN #428**

Project Number: Project Location: NONE GIVEN

NOT GIVEN

Sampling Date: Sampling Type: 09/06/2019

Soil

Sampling Condition:

Cool & Intact

Sample Received By:

Tamara Oldaker

Sample ID: WEST SP - 2' (H903116-04)

Chloride, S	5M4500CI-B	mg/	kg	Analyze	d By: AC					
_	Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Chloride		928	16.0	09/11/2019	ND	416	104	400	0.00	

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's hability and clients exclusive remedy for any claim ansing, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by chert for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed wanted unless made in withing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be fiable for inoderital or consequencial damages, including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by chent, its subsidiants, affiliates or successors animng out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laborationes.

aleg L. Kinne

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 5 of 19



APACHE CORP - HOBBS BRUCE BAKER 2350 W. MARLAND BLVD. HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To:

(575) 393-2432

Received: Reported: 09/10/2019

09/13/2019

Project Name:

SEVEN RIVERS QUEEN #428

Project Number: Project Location: NONE GIVEN

Sampling Date:

09/06/2019

Sampling Type:

Soil

Sampling Condition: Sample Received By: Cool & Intact

Tamara Oldaker

Sample ID: WEST SP - 3' (H903116-05)

BTEX 8021B	mg/	kg	Analyze	d By: CK					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Benzene*	<0.050	0.050	09/12/2019	ND	2.15	107	2.00	3.80	
Toluene*	<0.050	0.050	09/12/2019	ND	1.88	93.8	2.00	3.15	
Ethylbenzene*	<0.050	0.050	09/12/2019	ND	1.88	94.1	2.00	3.58	
Total Xylenes*	<0.150	0.150	09/12/2019	ND	5.72	95.4	6.00	3.47	
Total BTEX	<0.300	0.300	09/12/2019	ND					
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC	96.4	% 73.3-12	9						
Chloride, SM4500CI-B	mg/	'kg	Analyzed By: AC						
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Chloride	1330	16.0	09/11/2019	ND	416	104	400	0.00	
TPH 8015M	mg/	/kg	Analyze	d By: MS					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
GRO C6-C10*	<10.0	10.0	09/11/2019	ND	214	107	200	4,27	
DRO >C10-C28*	<10.0	10.0	09/11/2019	ND	217	109	200	7.72	
EXT DRO >C28-C36	<10.0	10.0	09/11/2019	ND					
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane	87.6	% 41-142	?						
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane	94.5	% 37.6-14	7						

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardwal's liability and chent's exclusive remedy for any claim ansing, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by chent for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed wanted unless made in writing and received by Cardwal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardwal be liable for inoderated or consequencial dismages, including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of use, or loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiants, affiliates or successors among out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardwal, regardless of whether such claims is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise, Results relate only to the samples sientified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardwal Laborationes.

Colegi . trans



PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS BRUCE BAKER 2350 W. MARLAND BLVD. HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To:

(575) 393-2432

Received:

09/10/2019

Reported: Project Name: 09/13/2019

Project Number: Project Location:

NONE GIVEN

SEVEN RIVERS QUEEN #428

Sampling Date:

09/06/2019

Sampling Type: Sampling Condition:

Soil Cool & Intact

Sample Received By:

Tamara Oldaker

Sample ID: WEST SP - 4' (H903116-06)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B

mg/kg

Analyzed By: AC

•			<u> </u>	<u>*</u>					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Chloride	1140	16.0	09/11/2019	ND	416	104	400	0.00	

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's evidualve remody for any claim ansing, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and any other clause whatsoever shall be deemed valued unless made in whiting and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable strings. In no event shall Cardinal be hable for inoderical or consequenceal damages, including, without limitation, business interruptors, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidianes, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such claims is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced an expert in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

Cologi trans

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 7 of 19



APACHE CORP - HOBBS BRUCE BAKER 2350 W. MARLAND BLVD. HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To:

(575) 393-2432

Received:

09/10/2019

Reported:

09/13/2019

Project Name:

SEVEN RIVERS QUEEN #428

Project Number: Project Location: NONE GIVEN

Sampling Date:

09/06/2019

Sampling Type:

2011

Sampling Condition:

Cool & Intact

Sample Received By:

Tamara Oldaker

Sample ID: WEST SP - 5' (H903116-07)

BTEX 8021B	mg,	/kg	Analyze	d By: CK					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Benzene*	<0.050	0.050	09/12/2019	ND	2.15	107	2.00	3.80	
Toluene*	<0.050	0.050	09/12/2019	ND	1.88	93.8	2.00	3.15	
Ethylbenzene*	<0.050	0.050	09/12/2019	ND	1.88	94.1	2.00	3.58	
Total Xylenes*	< 0.150	0.150	09/12/2019	ND	5.72	95.4	6.00	3.47	
Total BTEX	<0.300	0.300	09/12/2019	ND					
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIE	97.4	% 73.3-12	9						
Chloride, SM4500CI-B	mg,	/kg	Analyze	d By: AC					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	85	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Chloride	1070	16.0	09/11/2019	ND	416	104	400	0.00	
ТРН 8015М	mg,	/kg	Analyze	d By: MS					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
GRO C6-C10*	<10.0	10.0	09/11/2019	ND	214	107	200	4.27	
DRO >C10-C28*	<10.0	10.0	09/11/2019	ND	217	109	200	7.72	
EXT DRO >C28-C36	<10.0	10.0	09/11/2019	ND					
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane	93.0	% 41-142	?						
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane	99.8	% 37.6-14	7						

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's bability and client's eviduality and client's evidualit

adag it trans



APACHE CORP - HOBBS BRUCE BAKER 2350 W. MARLAND BLVD. HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To:

(575) 393-2432

Received: Reported: 09/10/2019

09/13/2019

Project Name: Project Number:

Project Location:

SEVEN RIVERS QUEEN #428

NONE GIVEN **NOT GIVEN**

Sampling Date:

09/06/2019

Sampling Type:

Soil Cool & Intact

Sampling Condition: Sample Received By:

Tamara Oldaker

Sample ID: NORTH SP - 1' (H903116-08)

BTEX 8021B	mg,	/kg	Analyze	d By: CK					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BŞ	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Benzene*	<0.050	0.050	09/12/2019	ND	2.15	107	2.00	3.80	
Toluene*	<0.050	0.050	09/12/2019	ND	1.88	93.8	2.00	3.15	
Ethylbenzene*	<0.050	0.050	09/12/2019	ND	1.88	94.1	2.00	3.58	
Total Xylenes*	<0.150	0.150	09/12/2019	ND	5.72	95.4	6.00	3.47	
Total BTEX	<0.300	0.300	09/12/2019	ND					
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL	97.0	% 73.3-12	9						
Chloride, SM4500CI-B	mg,	/kg	Analyze	d By: AC					_
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BŞ	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Chloride	32.0	16.0	09/11/2019	ND	416	104	400	0.00	
TPH 8015M	mg,	/kg	Analyze	d By: MS					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier

ND

ND

ND

214

217

107

109

200

200

4.27

7.72

09/11/2019

09/11/2019

09/11/2019

EXT DRO >C28-C36	<10.0	10.0
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane	93.3 %	41-142
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane	99.7 %	37.6-14

<10.0

<10.0

10.0

10.0

Cardinal Laboratories

GRO C6-C10*

DRO >C10-C28*

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's hability and client's e-clusive remedy for any claim ansing, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by chent for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and any other cause whatsoever shall be idented waved unless made in whing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for inoderital or consequential damages, including, without finitetion, business intermiptions, loss of use, or loss of use, or loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiances, affiliates or successors anising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such diams is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratones.

Colon Lations

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 9 of 19



PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS BRUCE BAKER 2350 W. MARLAND BLVD. HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To:

(575) 393-2432

Received: Reported: 09/10/2019

09/13/2019

Project Name: Project Number: Project Location: **SEVEN RIVERS QUEEN #428**

NONE GIVEN **NOT GIVEN**

Sampling Date:

09/06/2019

Sampling Type: Soil

Cool & Intact

Sampling Condition: Sample Received By:

Tamara Oldaker

Qualifier

Sample ID: NORTH SP - 2' (H903116-09)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B

mg/kg

Analyzed By: AC

RPD Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Chloride 48.0 16.0 09/11/2019 ND 416 104 400 0.00

*=Accredited Analyte Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liabling and Damages. Cardinal's Babling and client's exclusive remedy for any claim ansing, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waved unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for inoderhal or consequential damages, including, without furnity through the following the services in termiphons, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiances, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written apprecial of Cardinal Laboratories.

Colog Lations

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 10 of 19

APACHE CORP - HOBBS BRUCE BAKER 2350 W. MARLAND BLVD. HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To:

(575) 393-2432

Received: Reported: 09/10/2019

09/13/2019

SEVEN RIVERS QUEEN #428

Project Name: Project Number:

NONE GIVEN

Project Location: NO

NOT GIVEN

Sampling Date:

09/06/2019

Sampling Type:

Soil

Sampling Condition:

Cool & Intact

Sample Received By:

Tamara Oldaker

Sample ID: EAST SP - 1' (H903116-10)

BTEX 8021B	mg/	'kg	Analyze	d By: CK					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Benzene*	<0.050	0.050	09/12/2019	ND	2.15	107	2.00	3.80	
Toluene*	<0.050	0.050	09/12/2019	ND	1.88	93.8	2.00	3.15	
Ethylbenzene*	<0.050	0.050	09/12/2019	ND	1.88	94.1	2.00	3.58	
Total Xylenes*	<0.150	0.150	09/12/2019	ND	5.72	95.4	6.00	3.47	
Total BTEX	<0.300	0.300	09/12/2019	ND					
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIE	96.7	% 73.3-12	9						
Chloride, SM4500CI-8	mg/	/kg	Analyze	d By: AC					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	85	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Chloride	<16.0	16.0	09/11/2019	ND	416	104	400	0.00	
TPH 8015M	mg,	/kg	Analyze	d By: MS					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
GRO C6-C10*	<10.0	10.0	09/11/2019	ND	214	107	200	4.27	
DRO >C10-C28*	<10.0	10.0	09/11/2019	ND	217	109	200	7.72	
EXT DRO >C28-C36	<10.0	10.0	09/11/2019	ND					
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane	90.2	% 41-142	?						
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane	96.5	% 37.6-14	7						

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liablety and Damages. Cardunal's liablety and client's eviduality energy for any claim ansing, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and any other clause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in whong and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiants, affiliables or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such claims is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Libboratories.

Colog I trans



PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS BRUCE BAKER 2350 W. MARLAND BLVD. HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To:

(575) 393-2432

Received:

09/10/2019

Sampling Date:

09/06/2019

Reported:

09/13/2019

Sampling Type:

Soil

Project Name:

SEVEN RIVERS QUEEN #428

Sampling Condition:

Cool & Intact

Project Number: Project Location:

NONE GIVEN

Sample Received By:

Tamara Oldaker

Qualifier

Sample ID: EAST SP - 2' (H903116-11)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B

mg/kg

Analyzed By: AC

Method Blank BS True Value QC RPD Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed % Recovery Chloride <16.0 16.0 09/11/2019 ND 416 104 400 0.00

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liabdity and Damages. Cardinal's liabdity and glients eviduality interest for any claim ansing, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by clent for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and any other cause whistoever shall be determed wavied unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty [30] days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for inodestral or consequential damages, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by glient, its subsidiance, affiliates or successors among out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such claims is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in film with written approval of Cardinal Laborations.

Cologiations -

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 12 of 19



APACHE CORP - HOBBS **BRUCE BAKER** 2350 W. MARLAND BLVD. **HOBBS NM, 88240** (575) 393-2432

Fax To:

Received: Reported: 09/10/2019

09/13/2019

Project Name: Project Number: **SEVEN RIVERS QUEEN #428** NONE GIVEN

Project Location:

NOT GIVEN

Sampling Date:

09/06/2019 Sampling Type:

Soil

Sampling Condition:

Cool & Intact

Sample Received By:

Tamara Oldaker

Sample ID: EAST SP - 3' (H903116-12)

BTEX 8021B	mg/	/kg	Analyze	d By: CK					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Benzene*	<0.050	0.050	09/12/2019	ND	2.15	107	2.00	3.80	
Toluene*	<0.050	0.050	09/12/2019	ND	1.88	93.8	2.00	3.15	
Ethylbenzene*	<0.050	0.050	09/12/2019	ND	1.88	94.1	2.00	3.58	
Total Xylenes*	< 0.150	0.150	09/12/2019	ND	5.72	95.4	6.00	3.47	
Total BTEX	<0.300	0.300	09/12/2019	ND					
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL	97.6	% 73.3-12	9						
Chloride, SM4500CI-B	mg/	/kg	Analyze	d By: AC					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Chloride	32.0	16.0	09/11/2019	ND	416	104	400	0.00	
TPH 8015M	mg/	/kg	Analyze	d By: MS					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
GRO C6-C10*	<10.0	10.0	09/11/2019	ND	214	107	200	4.27	
DRO >C10-C28*	< 10.0	10.0	09/11/2019	ND	217	109	200	7.72	
EXT DRO >C28-C36	<10.0	10.0	09/11/2019	ND					
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane	91.1	% 41-142	?						
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane	97.8	% 37.6-14	7						

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Usability and Damages. Curdonal's liability and client's eviduave remedy for any claim ansing, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including troos for negligence and any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in whong and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for inodental or consequential damages, including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiances, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such claims shall during any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laborationes.

Colog i trees



PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS BRUCE BAKER 2350 W. MARLAND BLVD. HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To:

(575) 393-2432

Received:

09/10/2019

Sampling Date:

09/06/2019

Reported:

09/13/2019

Sampling Type:

Soil

Project Name:

SEVEN RIVERS QUEEN #428

Sampling Condition: Sample Received By: Cool & Intact Tamara Oldaker

Project Number: Project Location: NONE GIVEN

Sample ID: EAST SP - 4' (H903116-13)

Chloride, SM4500Cl-B

mg/kg

Analyzed By: AC

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 80.0 09/11/2019 ND 400 Chloride 16.0 432 108 0.00

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's bability and client's e-clusive remedy for any darm ansing, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and any other clause whatsoever shall be deemed waved unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for inoderital or consequencial damages, including, without lamitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of just, or loss of just, or loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidianes, alfiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to this samples identified above. This report shall not be reproducted except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laborationes.

Colog Lations -

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 14 of 19



APACHE CORP - HOBBS BRUCE BAKER 2350 W. MARLAND BLVD. HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To:

(575) 393-2432

Received:

09/10/2019

Sampling Date:

09/06/2019

Reported:

09/13/2019

Sampling Type:

Soil

Project Name:

SEVEN RIVERS QUEEN #428

Sampling Condition:

Cool & Intact

Project Number:

NONE GIVEN

Sample Received By:

Tamara Oldaker

Project Location:

NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: EAST SP - 5' (H903116-14)

BTEX 8021B	mg/	kg	Analyze	d By: BF					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifie
Benzene*	<0.050	0.050	09/11/2019	ND	1.99	99.4	2.00	0.0332	
Toluene*	<0.050	0.050	09/11/2019	ND	2.00	100	2.00	1.34	
Ethylbenzene*	<0.050	0.050	09/11/2019	ND	2.03	102	2.00	0.393	
Total Xylenes*	<0.150	0.150	09/11/2019	ND	6.08	101	6.00	0.808	
Total BTEX	<0.300	0.300	09/11/2019	ND					
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIE	87.7	% 73.3-12	9						
Chloride, SM4500CI-B	mg/	kg	Analyze	d By: AC					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	8\$	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifie
Chloride	432	16.0	09/11/2019	ND	432	108	400	0.00	
TPH 8015M	mg/	'kg	Analyze	d By: MS					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifie
GRO C6-C10*	<10.0	10.0	09/11/2019	ND	214	107	200	4.27	
DRO >C10-C28*	<10.0	10.0	09/11/2019	ND	217	109	200	7.72	
EXT DRO >C28-C36	<10.0	10.0	09/11/2019	ND					
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane	92.1	% 41-142	?						
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane	98.9	% 37.6-14	7						

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Labelty and Damages. Cardinal's labelity and client's exclusive remedy for any claim ansing, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waved unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for inodertal or consequenced damages, including, without imitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of use, or loss of use, or loss of grafts incurred by claims, as subjectances, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such claims based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laborationes.

Colog it time

APACHE CORP - HOBBS **BRUCE BAKER** 2350 W. MARLAND BLVD. **HOBBS NM, 88240** (575) 393-2432

Fax To:

Received:

09/10/2019

Reported:

09/13/2019

Project Name: Project Number: **SEVEN RIVERS QUEEN #428**

Project Location:

NONE GIVEN **NOT GIVEN**

Sampling Date:

09/06/2019

Sampling Type:

Soil

Sampling Condition:

Cool & Intact

Sample Received By:

Tamara Oldaker

Sample ID: SOUTH SP - 1' (H903116-15)

BTEX 8021B	mg/	kg	Analyze	d By: 8F					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Benzene*	<0.050	0.050	09/11/2019	ND	1.99	99.4	2.00	0.0332	
Toluene*	<0.050	0.050	09/11/2019	ND	2.00	100	2.00	1.34	
Ethylbenzene*	<0.050	0.050	09/11/2019	ND	2.03	102	2.00	0.393	
Total Xylenes*	<0.150	0.150	09/11/2019	ND	6.08	101	6.00	0.808	
Total BTEX	<0.300	0.300	09/11/2019	ND					
Surrogate: 4-Bromostuorobenzene (PIL	89.5	% 73.3-12	9	83					
Chloride, SM4500CI-B	mg/	kg	Analyze	d By: AC					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
Chloride	16.0	16.0	09/11/2019	ND	432	108	400	0.00	
TPH 8015M	mg/	kg	Analyze	d By: MS					
Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Analyzed	Method Blank	BS	% Recovery	True Value QC	RPD	Qualifier
GRO C6-C10*	<10.0	10.0	09/11/2019	ND	214	107	200	4.27	
DRO >C10-C28*	<10.0	10.0	09/11/2019	ND	217	109	200	7.72	
EXT DRO >C28-C36	<10.0	10.0	09/11/2019	ND					
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane	86.5	% 41-142	?						
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane	93.2	% 37.6-14	7						

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liabliny and Damages, Cardinal's liabliny and cherit's eviduative remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analysiss. All claims, including those for negligence and any other clause whistocever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thiny (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for inoderital or consequential damages, including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by Cerdinal, regardless of whether such claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratones.

Colony it . treens

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 16 of 19



Notes and Definitions

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.

*** Insufficient time to reach temperature.

Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liabday and Damages. Cardinal's bability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim ansing, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analysies. All claims, including those for nephigence and any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waved unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, including, without limitabion, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiants, affiliates or successors among out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such claims is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratones.

align trans-



CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240

(675) 202 2226 EAX (575) 393-2476		
	BILL TO	ANALYSIS REQUEST
Project Manager:	P.O. #:	
Address:	Company: TUUNAR U	
City: State: Zip:	Attn: DIWY DUNK	-
Phone #: Fax #:	Address: 0000 11000 U	
Project #: Project Owner:	City: CODD	
ame:	State: A Line State	5
Project Location: SCURN CIMIS QUEL	150 -100 - PChi = 100 -	
	Fax #:	
Samples addition	MATRIX PRESERV SAMPLING	
3		
Lab I.D. Sample I.D. G) RAB OR (C) CONTAINERS	RROUNDWATE VASTEWATER SOIL DIL SLUDGE DTHER: ACID/BASE: CE / COOL DTHER:	Chir Blex TOH
#	V	
3 KS 1 5		AXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX
S LIEST S-S	8.8	5 5 7 7 7
1 10 1 20 4 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10	\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\	
\$ 00000 SO-1	× × × × × × × × × × × × × × × × × × ×	
PLEASE NOTE: Locally and Damages. Cardina's inability and disnot sexchaste remedy for any claim sixing whether bested in contract or loct, shall be funded to the encount peed by the claim to the PLEASE NOTE: Locally and Damages. Cardina's inability and disnot sexchaste remedy for any claim sixing whether bested in contract or loct, shall be funded to the encount peed by the claim to the professional peed of the special pee	they for any claim sitting whether besed in continuous root, shall be furnised to the emount paid by the clent for the shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Candidal within 30 days after completion of the st	A for the orthogolate
servise, in no event shall Cardenal be liable for incidental or consequential danages including without limitation, butteres interruptions, and in a law or an extension of otherwise, and the service shall be liable for incidental be liable for incidental and on the service shall be liable for successions arising add or related to the performance of services hearended by Condinal, regardless of whether such calm is benefit upon any of the above stated response or otherwise. Phone Result	Sets of whyther such claim is barred upon any of the above stated respons or otherwise. Phone Result:	Result: ☐ Yes ☐ No Add'l Phone #:
Relinquisthed By:	ware Olderboll	3
Relinquisney By: Date: Received	Fed By:	Mornal action and Aid- House Con
(Circle One)	34:	land Rehold Roll man of the
Sampler - UPS - Bus - Other:	, Onicals	I was when seek out!
	ĺ	





CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

101 East Mariand, Hobbs, NM 88240 (575) 393-2326 FAX (575) 393-2476

Address: City: City: Phone #: Project Owner: Project Name: Project Location: Sample I.D. City: Cit	Project Manager:	(1017	P.O.#:).#	
State: Zip: Attn: D. Address: ACID/BASE: City: HCD MILES GROUNDWATER WASTEWATER SOIL OIL SLUDGE OTHER: ICE / GOOL OTHER:	Address:		Cor	mpany: FOOCH	
Address: Add	City:		Attu	" DIUSE BOAM!	-
Name: Na	Phone #:	Fax#:	Ado	dress: 2350 MOLL	6
TOTHER TOTHER	Project #:	Project Owner:	City		
INDICATE SAMPLING Containers Containers	ame:				
GORAB OR (C)OMP. # CONTAINERS GROUNDWATER WASTEWATER SOIL OIL SLUDGE OTHER: ACID/BASE: ACID/B		JULIO CILLER	8	3	
Cample I.D. (G)RAB OR (C)OMP. # CONTAINERS GROUNDWATER WASTEWATER SOIL OIL SLUDGE OTHER ACID/BASE: ICE / COOL OTHER: DATE DATE		7		****	5
G)RAB OR (C)OMP # CONTAINERS GROUNDWATER WASTEWATER SOIL OIL SLUDGE OTHER: ACID/BASE: ICE / COOL OTHER:	FOR LAB USE ONLY		1		0
G)RAB O # CONTAI GROUND WASTEW SOIL OIL SLUDGE OTHER ACID/BAS ICE / COC OTHER:		R (C)OMP			Ind X
XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX		(G)RAB	WASTEV SOIL OIL SLUDGE	OTHER DATE	Or Bl
XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX	-02 K200		<>	××	XXX
200 6. 00 1 X	S 500 6		()	× 0 ×	S X X
Switch A	2 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8	0,4	××	2.8	× × ×
	15 Jums	2/.	>	Y Y 1/2	X

efflates or successors arising out of or minute the per Relinquished By:

Relinquished By:

Date: Time:

Received By:

Phone Result: Yes No Add'l Phone #:
Fax Result: Yes No Add'l Fax #:
REMARKS:

Sampler - UPS - Bus - Other: Delivered By: (Circle One)

Sample Condition Cool Intact Cool Intact Cool Intact No No No

CHECKED BY:

lary. Barara Aparnie Corp. Om

Kmontainez @Hungry-Hose am